TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL AT REEL 3493 FRAME 0181

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
HSBC BUSINESS CREDIT (USA) INC. AS COLLATERAL AGENT		07/12/2012	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WIRE ROPE CORPORATION OF AMERICA, INC., NOW KNOWN AS WIRECO WORLDGROUP INC.			
Street Address:	12200 NW AMBASSADOR DRIVE			
City:	KANSAS CITY			
State/Country:	MISSOURI			
Postal Code:	64163-1244			
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 36

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	3102947	TUF-MAX		
Registration Number:	2597454	WIRECO		
Registration Number:	1855517	POWER FLEX		
Registration Number:	1777638	FLEX-KOTE		
Registration Number:	1814697	TUF-KOTE		
Registration Number:	1664696	TUFFY		
Registration Number:	1657146	WRCA		
Registration Number:	1567970	SAILBRYTE		
Registration Number:	1566749	TORQUE-BALANCED		
Registration Number:	1608812	7-FLEX		
Registration Number:	1586492	TOWERPOWER 35		
Registration Number:	1854444			
		TDADEMARK		

REEL: 004820 FRAME: 0645

TRADEMARK |

Registration Number:	1470416	FLEX-X
Registration Number:	1294370	SUPER-FLEX
Registration Number:	1327980	
Registration Number:	1268871	XXIP
Registration Number:	1243398	
Registration Number:	1213787	
Registration Number:	1178813	
Registration Number:	1189098	WIRECO WR
Registration Number:	1196108	ORANGE STRAND
Registration Number:	1145639	WHYTE STRAND
Registration Number:	0912107	
Registration Number:	0933754	RED-STRAND
Registration Number:	0917012	LESCHEN
Registration Number:	0942542	
Registration Number:	0853481	SPACE-LAY
Registration Number:	0786634	XIP
Registration Number:	0684291	SAFE-GUARD
Registration Number:	0688970	
Registration Number:	0580161	
Registration Number:	0551915	YELLOW STRAND
Registration Number:	0576187	
Registration Number:	0511202	
Registration Number:	0129992	"MACWHYTE"
Registration Number:	0083754	MACWHYTE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7147558290

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Email: IPDOCKET@LW.COM, KRISTIN.AZCONA@LW.COM

Correspondent Name: LATHAM & WATKINS LLP

Address Line 1: 650 TOWN CENTER DRIVE, 20TH FLOOR Address Line 4: COSTA MESA, CALIFORNIA 92626

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	049646-0059
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KRISTIN J AZCONA
Signature:	/KJA/ TRADEMARK

REEL: 004820 FRAME: 0646

	07/13/2012
Total Attachments: 5 source=Release of 3493-0181#page1.tif source=Release of 3493-0181#page2.tif source=Release of 3493-0181#page3.tif source=Release of 3493-0181#page4.tif source=Release of 3493-0181#page5.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 004820 FRAME: 0647

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

This RELEASE, dated as of July 1/2, 2012, is made by HSBC Business Credit (USA) Inc. ("Collateral Agent"), in favor of Wire Rope Corporation of America, Inc., now known as WireCo WorldGroup Inc. ("WireCo") as follows:

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, pursuant to the U.S. Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated February 8, 2007 (the "Security Agreement"), and recorded with The United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 5, 2007 at Reel/Frame No. 3493/0181, WireCo granted Collateral Agent a security interest in and to all of its right, title and interest in its trademarks and all applications and registrations therefor, including goodwill (the "Trademark Collateral");

WHEREAS, Collateral Agent acknowledges full payment, complete performance and satisfaction of all obligations pursuant to the Security Agreement have been made;

WHEREAS, WireCo has requested that Collateral Agent release its security interest in and to the Trademark Collateral, including without limitation the trademarks and all applications and registrations therefor set forth in Schedule A attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

NOW, THEREFORE, Collateral Agent, without recourse, representation or warranty and at WireCo's sole cost and expense, hereby RELEASES all of its right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral, including without limitation the trademarks set forth in Schedule A and any other collateral described in the Security Agreement.

Collateral Agent agrees to provide WireCo with any information and additional authorization necessary to effect the release of Collateral Agent's security interest in the released Trademark Collateral.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

1

OC\1449294.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

HSBC BUSINESS CREDIT (USA) INC.

By: (]

Vame: <u>LyCl</u>

Pitle: Vice President

2

OC\1449294.2

SCHEDULE A TO

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

Reel/Frame: 3493/0181

			Application No.	Registration No.
Trademark	Database	Status	Application Date	Registration Date
TUF-MAX	U.S. Federal	REGISTERED	78317859	3102947
			23-OCT-2003	13-JUN-2006
WIRECO	U.S. Federal	RENEWED	76200788	2597454
		(REGISTERED)	29-JAN-2001	23-JUL-2002
POWER FLEX	U.S. Federal	RENEWED	74451122	1855517
		(REGISTERED)	26-OCT-1993	27-SEP-1994
FLEX-KOTE	U.S. Federal	RENEWED	74318974	1777638
	0.0.1 **********************************	(REGISTERED)	01-OCT-1992	22-JUN-1993
TUF-KOTE	U.S. Federal	RENEWED	74318973	1814697
	0.8.1000.01	(REGISTERED)	01-OCT-1992	04-JAN-1994
TUFFY	U.S. Federal	RENEWED	74105719	1664696
	S.S. Federal	(REGISTERED)	15-OCT-1990	19-NOV-1991
		(REGISTERED)	13-001-1990	19-110 7-1991
No. Action				
TILEY				
IOII				
WD C4	110 5 1			
WRCA	U.S. Federal	RENEWED	74102360	1657146
		(REGISTERED)	01-OCT-1990	17-SEP-1991
SAILBRYTE	U.S. Federal	RENEWED	73794346	1567970
		(REGISTERED)	20-APR-1989	28-NOV-1989
TORQUE-BALANCED	U.S. Federal	RENEWED	73794345	1566749
		(REGISTERED)	20-APR-1989	21-NOV-1989
7-FLEX	U.S. Federal	RENEWED	73787426	1608812
	<u> </u>	(REGISTERED)	20-MAR-1989	07-AUG-1990
TOWERPOWER 35	U.S. Federal	REGISTERED	73784206	1586492
			02 - MAR-1989	13-MAR-1990
Design Only	U.S. Federal	RENEWED	73718663	1854444
		(REGISTERED)	25-MAR-1988	20-SEP-1994
000000000000000000000000000000000000000		Section 2(F)		
			·	
		•		
		·		
DI DIL II				
FLEX-X	U.S. Federal	RENEWED	73629233	1470416
		(REGISTERED)	07-NOV-1986	29-DEC-1987
SUPER-FLEX	U.S. Federal	RENEWED	73435193	1294370
		(REGISTERED)	18-JUL-1983	11-SEP-1984
A -+		, .		
Number Von				
Ombort 40%			1.	
	ŀ	·		
•				•
Design Only	U.S. Federal	RENEWED	73425586	1327980
	J.S. 1 949141	(REGISTERED)	12-MAY-1983	02-APR-1985
	,	(ILLOIDI LIKLD)	12-1411-1703	02-71 IC-1703
			· .	
· —		1		
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		<u> </u>	
XXIP	U.S. Federal	RENEWED	73361315	1268871
		(REGISTERED)	26-APR-1982	06-MAR-1984

3 .

OC\1449294.2

		5	Application No.	Registration No.
Trademark	Database	Status	Application Date	Registration Date
Design Only	U.S. Federal	RENEWED (REGISTERED)	73341724 14-DEC-1981	1243398 28-JUN-1983
		(REGISTERED)	14-020-1961	20-3011-1903
Design Only	U.S. Federal	RENEWED	73287748	1213787
		(REGISTERED)	28-NOV-1980	26-OCT-1982
			·	
	***		·	
Design Only	U.S. Federal	RENEWED	73287749	1178813
		(REGISTERED)	28-NOV-1980	24-NOV-1981
	,	· ·		
*				
WIRECO WR	U.S. Federal	RENEWED	73262228	1189098
WIRECO WK	O.O. I cuciui	(REGISTERED)	15-MAY-1980	09-FEB-1982
WIRECO				
	5		·	
			·	
ORANGE STRAND	U.S. Federal	RENEWED	73183461	1196108
WWW.mma.comp.iiin		(REGISTERED)	25-AUG-1978	25-MAY-1982
WHYTE STRAND	U.S. Federal	RENEWED (REGISTERED)	73181850 11-AUG-1978	1145639 13-JAN-1981
Design Only	U.S. Federal	RENEWED	72363117	. 0912107
,		(REGISTERED)	18-JUN-1970	08-JUN-1971
	U.S. Federal	RENEWED	72363119	0933754
KED-91 KAND	U.S. Federal	(REGISTERED)	18-JUN-1970	16-MAY-1972
LESCHEN	U.S. Federal	RENEWED	72363118	0917012
	1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	(REGISTERED)	18-JUN-1970	27-JUL-1971
Design Only	U.S. Federal	RENEWED	72308243	0942542
		(REGISTERED)	25-SEP-1968	12-SEP-1972
Constitution of the second				
		•		
SPACE-LAY	U.S. Federal	RENEWED	72280084	0853481
VID	IIC P. 1 .1	(REGISTERED)	11-SEP-1967	30-JUL-1968
XIP	U.S. Federal	RENEWED (REGISTERED)	72184190 07-JAN-1964	0786634 16-MAR-1965
SAFE-GUARD	U.S. Federal	RENEWED	72062938	0684291
F .		(REGISTERED)	21-NOV-1958	01-SEP-1959

Trademark	Database	Status	Application No. Application Date	Registration No. Registration Date
Design Only	U.S. Federal	RENEWED (REGISTERED)	72040009 04-NOV-1957	0688970 01-DEC-1959
Design Only	U.S. Federal	RENEWED	71592735	0580161
•	C.S. I vacial	(REGISTERED)	23-JAN-1950	22-SEP-1953
YELLOW STRAND	U.S. Federal	RENEWED (REGISTERED)	71584316 01-SEP-1949	0551915 11-DEC-1951
YELLOW STRAND		(REGISTERED)	VI SEI 1949	11-000-1751
Design Only	U.S. Federal	RENEWED (REGISTERED)	71584315 01-SEP-1949	0576187 23-JUN-1953
			·	
Design Only	U.S. Federal	RENEWED (REGISTERED)	71533331 04-SEP-1947	0511202 21-JUN-1949
		·		
"MACWHYTE"	U.S. Federal	RENEWED (REGISTERED)	71120765 21-JUL-1919	0129992 16-MAR-1920
"MACWHYTE"		,		
MACWHYTE	U.S. Federal	RENEWED (REGISTERED)	71056667 27-MAY-1911	0083754 10-OCT-1911

5

OC\1449294.2